
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Committee Officer  
Tel no: 01483 444056  

 

 
 

22 May 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
WEDNESDAY 30 MAY 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Elms 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Dennis Paul 

 
Councillor Graham Ellwood 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Michael Illman 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor David Wright 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 26 
March 2018. 
  
 

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

5   LICENSING COMMITTEE ITEMS  

 5.1   Gambling Act 2005 : Statement of Principles 2019-2022  
(Pages 3 - 126) 

  The Committee is asked to approve the draft Gambling Act 2005 : 
Statement of Principles 2019 – 2022 for public consultation for a period 
of 12 weeks. 

 5.2   Licensing of Sex Establishments : Statement of Licensing Policy 
2018 -2021 (Pages 127 - 236) 

  The Committee is asked to approve the draft Licensing of Sex 
Establishments Policy 2018-2021 for public consultation for a period of 6 
weeks. 

 5.3   Charity Collections Policy (Pages 237 - 272) 

  The Committee is asked to approve the Charity Collections Policy. 

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 273 - 276) 
 

PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 
AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 MARCH 2018 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

* Councillor Mike Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
  Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
  Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor James Walsh 
  Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

 

L26   APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Ellwood, Mike Hurdle and Nigel 
Manning. 

L27   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of interest. 

L28   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

L29   STREET TRADING POLICY 2018 - 2023  
The Committee received a report on the draft Street Trading Policy 2018-2023 to be approved 
with effect from 27 March 2018.   
  
The Committee at its meeting on 17 September 2017 approved the draft Street Trading Policy 
for consultation.  The consultation was publicised through a number of forums as well as on the 
Guildford Borough Council website.  Ten consultation responses were received, five from 
members of the public, two from responsible authorities, two from residents and one from 
Worplesdon Parish Council.  The co
[...]
re, the advertised fees and charges could not come into 
effect until the objection had been formally considered.  The objection from a Hackney Carriage 
proprietor objected to the proposed fees and charges, but did not give any reasons for the 
objection. The Committee noted that the fees and charges had been calculated using an 
approved, transparent methodology.  The objector also referred to the setting of hackney 
carriage fares, which was unconnected to setting licence fees.   
  
The Committee noted that the net increase for Hackney Carriage operator’s fees was relatively 
small of £10.59.  In addition, given that only one unparticularised objection had been received, 
the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2018/19, with effect from 1 April 
2018.   
  

L31   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  
The Committee noted their work programme for 2018-19. 
The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 30 May 2018 

Gambling Act 2005:  
Statement of Principles 2019-2022 

Executive Summary 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles every three years. The existing Statement of Principles 
was published in January 2016 and is due for renewal by January 2019.   
 
A revised Statement of Principles has been prepared and is included in Appendix 1.   
 
The Council has a duty to consult on the proposed policy and officers are seeking 
approval to conduct the consultation.  
 
Following consultation, a further report will be presented to the Licensing Committee on 
28 November 2018 with the results of the consu
[...]
les sets out the general approach the Council will take 
when carrying out its regulatory role under the Act and promoting the three 
licensing objectives: 
 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 

3.3 The Act was designed to be a light touch piece of legislation covering a wide 
range of licensable activities such as adult gaming centres and betting premises.  
 

3.4 The Act specifies that Local Authorities should “aim to permit” gambling, provided 
it is in accordance with the Code of Practice and guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission, reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and in 
accordance with the Statement of Principles.  The effect of this duty is that 
Licensing Authorities must approach their functions in a way that seeks to 
regulate gambling by using their powers to promote the licensing objectives 
rather than by starting out to prevent it altogether. 
 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 5a



 
 

3.5 The current Statement was adopted by Council in December 2015, with the 
renewal date being January 2019.  
 

4. Proposed changes 
 

4.1 There are a number of additions and amendments to the current Statement of 
Principles, to reflect the update in the Guidance published by the Gambling 
Commission (5th Edition, September 2015).  The amendments to the previous 
statement are highlighted using track changes in Appendix 2. 

4.2 There are no changes to the intent or direction of the Policy, which sets out how 
the Council seeks to regulate gambling activities under its control and provide a 
framework for consistent decision making.  

4.3 The draft Policy includes a Local Area Profile for Guildford as endorsed by the 
latest guidance, which recommends improvement to the approach to gambling 
licensing and regulation by: 

 Increased focus on risk and regulation 

 Greater attention to local area risk, and; 

 Encouragement of partnership and collaboration between stakeholders to 
mitigate risk 

 
4.4 From April 2016, all industry operators have had to undertake local area risk 

assessments to explore what risks gambling venues pose to the licensing 
objectives, including the protection of young and vulnerable people.  The Local 
Area Profile, acts as a guide which gambling operators can use when 
undertaking and preparing their local premises risk assessments.   

 
4.5 The Statement includes a large new section on the Council’s expectations 

around operators local risk assessments.  This will enable the Council to regulate 
local gambling more effectively by being able to hold operators to account if their 
assessments fall short of the Council’s expectations.  

 
4.6 In November 2017, Licensing Committee decided not to adopt a local area profile 

following consultation due to concerns over the wording in the accompanying 
officer report.  The draft policy, local area profile and accompanying report have 
now been reviewed including feedback from the Gambling Commission who 
endorse the local area profile.  Similarly, the policy will be subject to consultation 
with stakeholders, with any comments received on the draft presented to 
Licensing Committee on 28 November 2018. 

 

5. Consultation  
 
5.1 Consultation is critical to ensure any changes to the Statement of Principles are 

clear and transparent for businesses, responsible authorities and the public. 

 

5.2 The legislation specifies those persons and groups that the Council has a duty to 
consult with.  

 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 5a



 
 

5.3 If the Committee approves the proposed Statement of Principles, we will follow 
our consultation standards over a 12 week period to ensure we consult with all 
the statutory consultees and will: 
 
- Writing to the chief officer of police  
- Publicising the consultation on the Council’s website  
- Writing to or email the responsible authorities listed in Appendix B of the 

Statement of Principles  
- Writing to or email the consultees listed in Appendix C of the Statement of 

Principles who are either people representing the interests of persons 
carrying on gambling businesses or persons who may be affected. 

- Using social media to inform the public of the consultation.  
 

5.4 We will then analyse the comments, prepare any changes considered 
appropriate to the Statement of Principles for final approval and present a further 
report to the Licensing Committee on 28 November 2018 for recommendation to 
Full Council on 4 December 2018.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 Under the Act, the Council has the power to recover its costs and set fees and 

charges at such a level that the licensing process is cost neutral to the Council.   

 

6.2 The financial implications associated with the revision of the Statement of 
Principles can be financed from the Licensing budget.  

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council, as licensing 

authority, to prepare and publish a statement of principles to cover each 
successive period of three years.  Section 349(2) requires the Council to review 
the statement from time to time, revise the statement if thought necessary as a 
result of the review and publish the revision before giving effect to it. 
 

7.2 In preparing the statement, the Council must consult the following people for its 
area: 
 

a) The chief officer of police 
b) People representing the interests of persons carrying on gambling 

businesses 
c) Persons who represent the interests of persons who are likely to be affected 

by the Council exercising its functions under the Act  
 

7.3 Before a statement or revision comes into effect, the regulations require licensing 
authorities to publish a notice of their intention to publ
[...]
or disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling 
 
Recently, there have been changes in the recommended approach to gambling licensing and regulation, 
as expressed in the guidance published by the Gambling Commission (the Commission).  These 
changes can be summarised into three broad themes: 

 Increased focus on risk and regulation 

 Greater attention to local area risk, and; 

 Encouragement of partnership and collaboration between stakeholders to mitigate risk 
 
All industry operators have to undertake local area risk assessments to explore what risks gambling 
venues pose to the licensing objectives, including the protection of young and vulnerable people. 
 
Guildford Borough Council (the Council) has developed this document as a guide which gambling 
operators can use when undertaking and preparing their local premises risk assessments. This guide is 
intended for all gambling operators and has not been designed with a specific gambling sector in mind.  
 
The Gambling Commission introduced new provisions in its social responsibility code within the Licence 
Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP), which require gambling operators to assess the local risks to 
the licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises, and to 
have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks. This change in national policy is 
intended to provide a well evidenced and transparent approach to considering and implementing 
measures to address the risks associated with gambling.  
 
The introduction of new provisions in the social responsibility code within the LCCP encourages local 
authorities, the Commission and the industry to work in partnership to address local issues and 
concerns. This movement towards increased partnership working is something that Guild
[...]
rdbaptist.org 
Emmanuel Church parish.office@emmanuelchurch.co.uk 
Samaritans admin@samaritans.org 
  
Appendix D 
Local Area Profile 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) gave Local Authorities (LAs) responsibility for issuing premises 
licenses for gambling venues. The Act states that LAs should ‘aim to permit’ the use of premises for 
gambling so long as applications for premises licences are reasonably consistent with the Gambling 
Commission’s code of practice, the Gambling Commission guidance, the licensing objectives and the 
Council’s Statement of Principles.   
 
The licensing objectives are: 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling 
 
Recently, there have been changes in the recommended approach to gambling licensing and regulation, 
as expressed in the guidance published by the Gambling Commission (the Commission).  These 
changes can be summarised into three broad themes: 

 Increased focus on risk and regulation 

 Greater attention to local area risk, and; 

 Encouragement of partnership and collaboration between stakeholders to mitigate risk 
 
All industry operators have to undertake local area risk assessments to explore what risks gambling 
venues pose to the licensing objectives, including the protection of young and vulnerable people. 
 
Guildford Borough Council (the Council) has developed this document as a guide which gambling 
operators can use when undertaking and preparing their local premises risk assessments. This guide is 
intended for all gambling operators and has not been designed with a specific gambling sector in mind.  
 
The Gambling Commission introduced new provisions in its social responsibility code within the Licence 
Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCC
[...]
dure. The assessment must be 
retained and should be reviewed whenever a trigger occurs or as part of a regular review regime (see 
part 3 above).  
 Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Justified, Indent: Left:  0
cm, Hanging:  1.27 cm

Page 126

Agenda item number: 5a
Appendix 2



 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 30 May 2018 

Licensing of Sex Establishments: 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018-2021 

Executive Summary 
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 to introduce a new classification of sex establishment, 
namely sexual entertainment venues. This brought into force for lap dancing, pole 
dancing and other “relevant entertainment” a new licensing regime.   
 
The legislation enables local authorities to adopt a policy and standard conditions relating 
to sexual entertainment venues, sex shops and sex cinemas. 
 
Guildford Borough Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009 on 7 October 2014 with effect from 17 November 2014. 
 
Guildford Borough Council adopted a policy and standard conditions on 14 April 2015 to 
be applied when determining applications for sex establishment licences in the Borough. 
 
This report presents a revised policy to the Licensing Committee and seeks approval for 
public consultation. 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
That the Committee approves the draft Licensing of Sex Establishments Policy 
2018-2021 for public consultation, and instructs officers to carry out the 
consultation over a 6 week period.  
 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
 
To obtain the views of interested parties on the proposed policy and use these views to 
formulate any changes to the policy.  

Page 127

Agenda item number: 5b



 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report informs the Committee of the review of the current Sexual 

Entertainment Venues Licensing Policy. 
 

1.2 It asks the Committee to approve a public consultation exercise on the proposed 
policy in Appendix 1.  
 

2.  Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 The Licensing of Sex Establishments Policy will contribute to our fundamental 
themes and priorities as follows: 

Economy – supporting business, growth and employment  

Sustainability – safe borough 

2.2 It is best practice to publish a policy setting out our general approach to the 
licensing of sex establishments. The policy will assist a business making an 
application as it provides a background and rationale around granting a licence. 
The Council will use the policy in making a decision whether to grant a licence. 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 to introduce a new classification of sex 
establishment, namely sexual entertainment venues. This brought a new 
licensing regime into force for lap dancing, pole dancing and other “relevant 
entertainment”.   
 

3.2 The provisions allow the Council to improve the regulation of sexual 
entertainment venues, as there are increased powers to control numbers and 
location of venues in the area.  
 

3.3 Guildford Borough Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009 on 7 October 2014 with effect from 17 November 2014. 
 

3.4 Guildford Borough Council adopted a policy and standard conditions on 14 April 
2015 to be applied when determining applications for sex establishment licences 
in the Borough. 

 
3.5 The policy is due for review every 3 years, to ensure that the policy reflects best 

practice and to ensure it contributes to the strategic direction of the Council. 
 
3.6 There are currently no licensed sexual entertainment venues in the Borough.  

An SEV licence was held between August 2015 to August 2016 for a premises 
within a proposed development at the Quadrant, Bridge Street.  This licence was 
however never used and subsequently expired without being renewed. 

 

Page 128

Agenda item number: 5b



 
 

4. Proposed Changes  
 
4.1 There are no changes to the intent or direction of the policy, which sets out how 

the Council seeks to regulate sexual entertainment venues under its control and 
provides a framework for consistent decision making. 

 
4.2 The draft policy contains a minimum of changes to the previous version.  The 

policy has been updated to reflect the new corporate strategy, and corporate 
aims to maintain a safe, diverse night-time economy and the Purple Flag award. 

 
5.  Consultation  
 

5.1 Consultation is critical to ensure any changes to the policy are clear and 
transparent for businesses, responsible authorities and the public. 

 

5.2 If the Committee approves the proposed policy, we will follow our consultation 
standards over a 6 week period by: 
 
- Writing to the chief officer of police and other responsible authorities 
- Publicising the consultation on the Council’s website  
- Using social media to inform the public of the consultation and direct them to 

the website.  
 

5.4 We will then analyse the comments, prepare any changes considered 
appropriate to the policy for final approval and present a further report to the 
Licensing Committee on 26 September 2018.  

 

6.  Financial Implications 
 
6.1 Under the adopted licensing regime, the Council has the power to recover its 

costs and set fees and charges at such a level that the licensing process is cost 
neutral to the Council.  The fee set and approved by Council for 2018-19 is 
£1,540.73.  

 
6.2 The financial implications associated with the revision of the SEV Policy can be 

financed from
[...]
: Arial

Formatted: Font: Arial, 12 pt

Formatted: Justified, Space Before:  0
pt, Line spacing:  single

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent:
Left:  0 cm

Formatted: Font: Arial

Formatted: Font: Arial, 12 pt

Formatted: Justified

Page 235

Agenda item number: 5b
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 30 May 2018 

Charity Collections Policy 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council is the Licensing Authority for Charitable Street Collections under Section 5 
of the Police, Factories, etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916 and Charitable House 
to House Collections under the House to House Collections Act 1939.   
 
On 22 November 2017 Licensing Committee agreed public consultation on a draft 
Charitable Collections Policy for the Guildford Borough.  This report seeks to advise the 
Licensing Committee on the results of the public consultation exercise, and seeks that 
Licensing Committee approve the Policy in Appendix 1 with immediate effect.  
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 

 
That the Committee approve the Charity Collections Policy with immediate effect.  
 

Reasons for Recommendation:  
 
Adopting a Charity Collections Policy will provide guidance to applicants and a 
framework to enable the Council to make consistent and transparent decisions when 
determining applications for charity collections.  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report informs the Committee of the results of the public consultation to the 

proposed introduction of a Policy concerning Charitable Collections taking place 
in the Borough. 
 

1.2 It asks the Committee to consider the results of the public consultation exercise 
and approve the proposed draft Charity Collections Policy in Appendix I with 
[...]
a 
per day are laid out in the form of a written policy. 

 

4.3 The Council is entitled to refuse an application for a house to house collection if 
the percentage of proceeds donated to a charitable cause, after paying 
expenses, is insufficient.  It is recommended that a minimum of 80% of the value 
of the proceeds of a collection should be donated to the charitable cause.  

 

5. Consultation  
 

5.1 Consultation is critical to ensure that a new Charitable Collections Policy is clear 
and transparent for charities, responsible authorities and the public. 
 

5.2 Following the approval of the Licensing Committee consultation was carried out 
over a 12 week period between 29 January and 22 April 2018.  Officers 
consulted with all interested parties by: 
 
- Writing to all current and previous holders of a charity collection 

permit/licence.  
- Writing to people who represent the interests of charitable organisations 
- Writing to persons considered Responsible Authorities 
- Publicising the draft Policy on the Council’s website  
- Using social media to inform the public of the consultation and direct them to 

the website.  
 

Page 239

Agenda item number: 5c



 
 

5.4 During the consultation period twelve (12) consultation responses were received. 
The responses are attached in Appendix 2. 

 
5.5 Eleven responses were received from current/previous licence/permit holders.  

The responses were mainly supportive with some questions about the operation 
of the application process and conduct of collectors.  One response was received 
from Ash Parish Council. 

 

5.6 The proposed comments about the policy, with comment from Officers were as 
follows: 

  

Comment 
no: 

Comment Response 

1. However, there is one area where it 
seems bureaucracy could 
undermine individual support of 
charities, namely 3.5 and 3.6 
concerning collection from the sale 
of items. 
We sometimes receive donations 
from individuals who have sold items 
at car boot sales or f
[...]
e of permits may be up to 12 months in advance.   

 

5.7 The final version for approval by Licensing Committee is attached as Appendix I. 

 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The Council cannot make a charge for the issue of either a Street Collection 

permit or House to House Collection licence.  As such, the cost of administering 
the scheme cannot be recovered.  
 

Page 242

Agenda item number: 5c



 
 

6.2 The financial implications associated with the recommendation of adopting a 
Charity Collection Policy for the Guildford Borough can be financed from existing 
resources.  

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Street collections are governed by the Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1916.  This Act allows the Council to make regulations with 
respect to the places where and the conditions under which collections may be 
permitted.  The Council has made regulations, which require the promoter to 
obtain a permit from the Council before the collection can take place. 
 

7.2 House to House collections are regulated by the House to House Collections Act 
1939.  This Act requires the promoter to obtain a licence from the Council before 
a collection can be carried out.  The Council must grant a licence on application 
unless one of the grounds set out in the Act for refusing the licence apply. 
 

7.3 There is no requirement to have a Charitable Collections Policy; however, it is 
good practice for the Council, as a licensing authority, to have a policy, which 
provides the framework for consistent decision making. 

 

8. Human Resource Implications 
 
8.1 There will not be any additional human resource implications associated with the 

adoption of a Charitable Collections Policy for Guildford. 
 

9. Conclusion 
 
9.1 Adopting a Charity Collections Policy will provide guidance to applicants and a 

framework to enable the Council to make consistent and transparent decisions 
when determining applications for charity collections.  
 

9.2 

Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

30 MAY 2018 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

* Councillor Dennis Paul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
  Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
  Councillor Mike Hurdle 
  Councillor Michael Illman 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Nigel Manning 
  Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor James Walsh 
  Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

L32   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Goodwin, Mike Hurdle, Michael 
Illman, Nigel Manning, Marsha Moseley and David Wright. 

L33   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no disclosures of interests. 

L34   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018 were confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

L35   GAMBLING ACT 2005 : STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2019-2022  
The Committee received a report on the Gambling Act 2005 : Statement of Principles 2019-
2022.   It was recommended that the Statement of Principles was consulted on for a period of 
twelve weeks.  The Gambling Act required the Council as Licensing Authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles every three years.  The existing Statement of Principles was 
published in January 2016 and was due for renewal by January 2019. 
  
The Committee noted that the amendments to the current Statement of Principles reflected the 

update in the Guidance published by the Gambling Commission (5
th

 Edition, September 2015).  

The key changes to the Policy included a Local Area Profile for Guildford which increased the 
focus on risk and regulation, provided greater attention to local area risk and encouraged 
partnership and collaboration between stakeholders to mitigate risk.  The Statement also 
included the Council’s expectations around operators local risk assessments.  This would 
enable the Council to regulate local gambling more effectively by being able to hold operators 
to account if their assessment fell short of the Council’s expectations. 
  
The consultation results would be reported back to the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 
28 November 2018.   
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the draft Gambling Act 2005 : Statement of Principles 2019-2022 for public 
consultation over a twelve week period. 

L36   LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS : STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
2018 -2021  

The Committee received a report on the licensing of sex establishments Policy 2018-2021which 
had been updated and recommended for public consultation for a of 6 week period. 
  



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

30 MAY 2018 
 

 
 

Guildford Borough Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009 on 7 
October 2014 with effect from 17 November 2014.  This Council also adopted a policy and 
standard conditions on 14 April 2015 to be applied when determining applications for sex 
establishment licences in the Borough. 
  
There were no changes to the intent or direction of the policy only formatting amendments and 
updates to reflect the new corporate strategy which aimed to maintain a safe, diverse night-time 
economy and the Purple Flag Award. 
  
The Committee having considered the report 
  
RESOLVED 
  
To approve the draft Licensing of Sex Establishments Policy 2018-2021 for public consultation 
over a 6 week period. 

L37   CHARITY COLLECTIONS POLICY  
The Committee received a report on the Charity Collections Policy consultation results.  The 
report sought approval of the Charity Collections Policy with immediate effect.   
  
The Committee noted that it had approved the Charity Collections Policy for consultation at its 
meeting on 22 November 2017.  A twelve-week consultation was held between 29 January and 
22 April 2018.  A total of twelve responses were received, eleven of which were from 
current/previous licence/permit holders. The responses were largely supportive or 
recommended minor amendments.   
  
The Committee agreed that adopting a Charity Collections Policy would provide guidance to 
applicants and a framework to enable the Council to make consistent and transparent decisions 
when determining applications for charity collections.  
  
The Committee received clarification that Big Issue sellers were not covered under this 
legislation.   
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED 
  
To approve the adoption of the Charity Collections Policy with immediate effect.   
  

L38   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted its work programme for 2018-19.  The Committee also noted that it was 
likely the next scheduled Licensing Committee meeting on 25 July 2018 would be cancelled 
owing to a lack of business.  This was subject to approval by the Chairman of the Committee 
and the Lead Councillor for Licensing and Community Safety. 
The meeting finished at 7.10 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   


